
Central African Republic

Country report card

This report card contains the latest data available on the Global Obesity Observatory on overweight and obesity . Where
available, data on common and relevant obesity drivers and comorbidities are also presented.

View the latest version of this report on the Global Obesity Observatory at https://data.worldobesity.org/country/central-
african-republic-39/.

https://data.worldobesity.org/country/central-african-republic-39/
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Obesity prevalence

Adults, 2017
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Survey type: Measured

Age: 25-64

Sample size: 2831

Area covered: Regional

References: RAPPORT FINAL DE L’ENQUÊTE STEPS DE LA REPUBLIQUE CENTRAFRICAINE 2017. Available at
https://cdn.who.int/media/docs/default-source/ncds/ncd-surveillance/data-reporting/central-african-

republic/rapport_steps_rca_2017_final.pdf?sfvrsn=941336ed_1&download=true (last accessed 14.05.24)

Notes: Not national. Check full report for area covered

Unless otherwise noted, overweight refers to a BMI between 25kg and 29.9kg/m², obesity refers to a BMI greater than 30kg/m².
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0-5 years, 2019
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Sample size: 12100

References: SMART: Enquete Nationale sur la Situation Nutritionnelle et la Mortalite en Republique Centrafricaine, 2019

Notes: UNICEF/WHO/World Bank Joint Child Malnutrition Estimates Expanded Database: Overweight (Survey Estimates), May 2023, New York.
For more information about the methodology, please consult https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/

Percentage of children under 5 years of age falling above 2 standard deviations (moderate and severe) from the median weight-for-
height of the reference population.

Definitions: =>+2SD
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https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/


Overweight/obesity by education

0-5 years, 2018-2019

 

Mother's Education: No Education Mother's Education: Primary Education Mother's Education: Secondary and Higher
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Sample size: 8741

References: MICS: MICS6-RCA Enquête par grappes à indicateurs multiples 2018-2019, Rapport final. Bangui, République Centrafricaine : ICASEES

Notes: UNICEF/WHO/World Bank Joint Child Malnutrition Estimates Expanded Database: Overweight (Survey Estimates), May 2023, New York.
For more information about the methodology, please consult https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/

Percentage of children under 5 years of age falling above 2 standard deviations (moderate and severe) from the median weight-for-
height of the reference population.

Definitions: =>+2SD
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https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/


Overweight/obesity by age

Adults, 2017

 

Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women
Age 25-34 Age 35-44 Age 45-54 Age 55-64
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Survey type: Measured

Sample size: 2831

Area covered: Regional

References: RAPPORT FINAL DE L’ENQUÊTE STEPS DE LA REPUBLIQUE CENTRAFRICAINE 2017. Available at
https://cdn.who.int/media/docs/default-source/ncds/ncd-surveillance/data-reporting/central-african-

republic/rapport_steps_rca_2017_final.pdf?sfvrsn=941336ed_1&download=true (last accessed 14.05.24)

Notes: Not national check full eport for area covered

Unless otherwise noted, overweight refers to a BMI between 25kg and 29.9kg/m², obesity refers to a BMI greater than 30kg/m².
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https://cdn.who.int/media/docs/default-source/ncds/ncd-surveillance/data-reporting/central-african-republic/rapport_steps_rca_2017_final.pdf?sfvrsn=941336ed_1&download=true
https://cdn.who.int/media/docs/default-source/ncds/ncd-surveillance/data-reporting/central-african-republic/rapport_steps_rca_2017_final.pdf?sfvrsn=941336ed_1&download=true


Overweight/obesity by region

0-5 years, 2018-2019
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Sample size: 8741

References: MICS: MICS6-RCA Enquête par grappes à indicateurs multiples 2018-2019, Rapport final. Bangui, République Centrafricaine : ICASEES

Notes: UNICEF/WHO/World Bank Joint Child Malnutrition Estimates Expanded Database: Overweight (Survey Estimates), May 2023, New York.
For more information about the methodology, please consult https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/

Percentage of children under 5 years of age falling above 2 standard deviations (moderate and severe) from the median weight-for-
height of the reference population.

Definitions: =>+2SD
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https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/


Overweight/obesity by socio-economic group

0-5 years, 2018-2019

 

Lowest Wealth Quintile Second quintile Third quintile Fourth quintile Highest Wealth Quintile
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References: MICS: MICS6-RCA Enquête par grappes à indicateurs multiples 2018-2019, Rapport final. Bangui, République Centrafricaine : ICASEES

Notes: UNICEF/WHO/World Bank Joint Child Malnutrition Estimates Expanded Database: Overweight (Survey Estimates), May 2023, New York.
For more information about the methodology, please consult https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/

Percentage of children under 5 years of age falling above 2 standard deviations (moderate and severe) from the median weight-for-
height of the reference population.

Definitions: =>+2SD
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https://data.unicef.org/resources/jme-2023-country-consultations/


Double burden of underweight & overweight

Adults, 2022
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Survey type: Measured

Age: 20+

References: NCD Risk Factor Collaboration (NCD-RisC). Worldwide trends in underweight and obesity from 1990 to 2022: a pooled analysis of 3663
population representative studies with 222 million children, adolescents, and adults. Lancet 2024; published online Feb 29.

https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736(23)02750-2.

Notes: Age Standardised estimates

Definitions: Combined prevalence of BMI<18.5 kg/m² and BMI>=30 kg/m² (double burden of underweight and obesity)
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https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736


Children, 2022
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Survey type: Measured

Age: 5-19

References: NCD Risk Factor Collaboration (NCD-RisC). Worldwide trends in underweight and obesity from 1990 to 2022: a pooled analysis of 3663
population representative studies with 222 million children, adolescents, and adults. Lancet 2024; published online Feb 29.

https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736(23)02750-2.

Notes: Age standardised estimates

Definitions: Combined prevalence of BMI < -2SD and BMI > 2SD (double burden of thinness and obesity)

Cutoffs: BMI < -2SD and BMI > 2SD
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https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736


0-5 years, 2019

 

Wasted, stunted, or overweight
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Survey type: Measured

Age: 0-5

References: United Nations Children’s Fund, Division of Data, Analysis, Planning and Monitoring (2025). Global UNICEF Global Databases:
Overlapping Stunting, Wasting and Overweight (Survey Estimates), 2025, New York. For more information, visit:

https://data.unicef.org/topic/nutrition/malnutrition/ [Accessed 06.08.25]

Notes: Enquete Nationale sur la Situation Nutritionnelle et la Mortalite en Republique Centrafricaine, 2019

Definitions: Combined percentage of children under 5 years of age who are either wasted, stunted, or overweight (falling below -2 standard
deviations from the median weight-for-height, falling below -2 standard deviations from the median height for age, or falling at or above

+2 standard deviations from the median weight-for-height of the reference population)

Cutoffs: WHZ <-2, HAZ <-2 and WHZ >+2
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https://data.unicef.org/topic/nutrition/malnutrition/


Insufficient physical activity

Adults, 2022
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Survey type: Self-reported

Age: 18+

Area covered: National

References: WHO (2024). Prevalence of insufficient physical activity among adults aged 18-years age-standardized estimate in 2022. Available at
https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-

18-years-(age-standardized-estimate)-(-)

Definitions: Percent of population attaining less than 150 minutes of moderate-intensity physical activity per week, or less than 75 minutes of
vigorous-intensity physical activity per week, or equivalent.
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https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-18-years-
https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-18-years-


Men, 2022
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Survey type: Self-reported

Age: 18+

Area covered: National

References: WHO (2024). Prevalence of insufficient physical activity among adults aged 18-years age-standardized estimate in 2022. Available at
https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-

18-years-(age-standardized-estimate)-(-)

Definitions: Percent of population attaining less than 150 minutes of moderate-intensity physical activity per week, or less than 75 minutes of
vigorous-intensity physical activity per week, or equivalent.
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https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-18-years-
https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-18-years-


Women, 2022
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Survey type: Self-reported

Age: 18+

Area covered: National

References: WHO (2024). Prevalence of insufficient physical activity among adults aged 18-years age-standardized estimate in 2022. Available at
https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-

18-years-(age-standardized-estimate)-(-)

Definitions: Percent of population attaining less than 150 minutes of moderate-intensity physical activity per week, or less than 75 minutes of
vigorous-intensity physical activity per week, or equivalent.
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https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-18-years-
https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-insufficient-physical-activity-among-adults-aged-18-years-


Estimated per capita fruit intake

Adults, 2017
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Age: 25+

Area covered: National

References: Global Burden of Disease, the Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation http://ghdx.healthdata.org/

Definitions: Estimated per capita fruit intake (g/day)
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http://ghdx.healthdata.org/


Estimated per capita processed meat intake

Adults, 2017
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Age: 25+

Area covered: National

References: Global Burden of Disease, the Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation http://ghdx.healthdata.org/

Definitions: Estimated per capita processed meat intake (g per day)
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http://ghdx.healthdata.org/


Estimated per capita whole grains intake

Adults, 2017
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Survey type: Measured

Age: 25+

References: Global Burden of Disease, the Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation http://ghdx.healthdata.org/

Definitions: Estimated per-capita whole grains intake (g/day)
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http://ghdx.healthdata.org/


Mental health - depression disorders

Adults, 2021
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Age: 20+

Area covered: National

References: Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation (IHME). GBD Compare Data Visualization. Global Burden of Disease (GBD) Study 2021.
Seattle, WA: IHME, University of Washington, 2023. Available from http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare. (Last accessed 23.04.25)

Definitions: Number living with depression per 100,000 population (adults 20+ years)

Central African Republic
Country report card

18

http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare.


Men, 2021
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Age: 20+

Area covered: National

References: Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation (IHME). GBD Compare Data Visualization. Global Burden of Disease (GBD) Study 2021.
Seattle, WA: IHME, University of Washington, 2023. Available from http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare. (Last accessed 23.04.25)

Definitions: Number living with depression per 100,000 population (adults 20+ years)

Central African Republic
Country report card

19

http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare.


Women, 2021
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References: Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation (IHME). GBD Compare Data Visualization. Global Burden of Disease (GBD) Study 2021.
Seattle, WA: IHME, University of Washington, 2023. Available from http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare. (Last accessed 23.04.25)

Definitions: Number living with depression per 100,000 population (adults 20+ years)
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http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare.


Children, 2021
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Boys, 2021

 

M
ali

N
iger

N
igeria

C
ote d'Ivoire

Liberia
Sierra Leone
Zim

babw
e

G
uinea

B
enin

B
urkina Faso

G
uinea-B

issau
M

auritania
C

had
G

am
bia, the

Togo
C

am
eroon

Sao Tom
e &

 Principe
G

hana
Senegal
Tanzania
B

urundi
Zam

bia
M

alaw
i

Eritrea
C

om
oros

Kenya
Seychelles
Ethiopia
M

ozam
bique

R
w

anda
M

adagascar
South A

frica
N

am
ibia

B
otsw

ana
A

ngola
D

R
 C

ongo
A

lgeria
C

entral A
frican R

ep
C

abo V
erde

C
ongo

Esw
atini

U
ganda

G
abon

Equatorial G
uinea

M
auritius

Lesotho

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Area covered: National

References: Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation (IHME). GBD Compare Data Visualization. Global Burden of Disease (GBD) Study 2021.
Seattle, WA: IHME, University of Washington, 2023. Available from http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare. (Last accessed 23.04.25)

Definitions: Number living with depressive disorder per 100,000 population (Under 20 years of age)

Central African Republic
Country report card

22

http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare.


Girls, 2021
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Mental health - anxiety disorders

Adults, 2021
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Men, 2021
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Women, 2021
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Children, 2021
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Girls, 2021

 

N
iger

N
igeria

M
ali

C
had

Eritrea
B

urkina Faso
Kenya
B

urundi
Ethiopia
U

ganda
C

ote d'Ivoire
D

R
 C

ongo
Tanzania
M

auritania
B

enin
Sierra Leone
A

ngola
R

w
anda

G
uinea-B

issau
G

hana
M

ozam
bique

C
am

eroon
C

om
oros

M
adagascar

C
entral A

frican R
ep

Equatorial G
uinea

Togo
G

uinea
Zim

babw
e

Liberia
Sao Tom

e &
 Principe

Zam
bia

C
ongo

M
alaw

i
G

am
bia, the

Senegal
G

abon
C

abo V
erde

Seychelles
M

auritius
B

otsw
ana

South A
frica

N
am

ibia
Lesotho
Esw

atini
A

lgeria

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

References: Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation (IHME). GBD Compare Data Visualization. Global Burden of Disease (GBD) Study 2021.
Seattle, WA: IHME, University of Washington, 2023. Available from http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare. (Last accessed 23.04.25)

Central African Republic
Country report card

28

http://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare.


% Infants exclusively breastfed 0-5 months

0-5 years, 2010-2024
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Percent of population who cannot afford a healthy diet

Adults, 2024
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Oesophageal cancer

Men, 2022
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Women, 2022
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Breast cancer

Women, 2022
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Colorectal cancer

Men, 2022
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Women, 2022
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Pancreatic cancer

Men, 2022
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Women, 2022
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Gallbladder cancer

Men, 2022
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Women, 2022
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Kidney cancer

Men, 2022
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Women, 2022
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Cancer of the uterus

Women, 2022
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Raised blood pressure

Adults, 2015
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A875?lang=en

Definitions: Age Standardised estimated % Raised blood pressure 2015 (SBP>=140 OR DBP>=90).
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Men, 2015
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A875?lang=en

Definitions: Age Standardised estimated % Raised blood pressure 2015 (SBP>=140 OR DBP>=90).
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Women, 2015
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A875?lang=en

Definitions: Age Standardised estimated % Raised blood pressure 2015 (SBP>=140 OR DBP>=90).
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Raised cholesterol

Adults, 2008
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A885

Definitions: % Raised total cholesterol (>= 5.0 mmol/L) (age-standardized estimate).
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Men, 2008
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A885

Definitions: % Raised total cholesterol (>= 5.0 mmol/L) (age-standardized estimate).
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Women, 2008
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A885

Definitions: % Raised total cholesterol (>= 5.0 mmol/L) (age-standardized estimate).

Central African Republic
Country report card

48

http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A885


Raised fasting blood glucose

Men, 2014
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A869?lang=en

Definitions: Age Standardised % raised fasting blood glucose (>= 7.0 mmol/L or on medication).
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Women, 2014
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References: Global Health Observatory data repository, World Health Organisation, http://apps.who.int/gho/data/node.main.A869?lang=en

Definitions: Age Standardised % raised fasting blood glucose (>= 7.0 mmol/L or on medication).
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Diabetes prevalence

Adults, 2024
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References: Reproduced with kind permission International Diabetes Federation. IDF Diabetes Atlas, 11th edn. Brussels, Belgium:International
Diabetes Federation, 2025. http://www.diabetesatlas.org
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Ovarian Cancer

Women, 2022
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Leukemia
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Women, 2022
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Liver and intrahepatic bile duct Cancer

Men, 2022
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Women, 2022
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Multiple Myeloma
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Women, 2022
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Non Hodgkin Lymphoma
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Women, 2022
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Thyroid Cancer

Men, 2022
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Women, 2022
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